a EUR -18.5 million impact on the revenue reserves as of January 1, 2019.

Reconciliation of statement of profit and loss and other comprehensive income

The following presentation is based on the breakdown of items in the IFRS income

statement. Expenses and income from OLB's individual financial statements under the

German Commercial Code (HGB) were allocated to the corresponding items in the

statement. The "Reconciliation of results" column shows the valuation adjustments that

lead to the corresponding IFRS result in this income statement item. Adjustments due to

different valuation rules and effects from the consolidation of the individual HGB financial

statements were combined here, as the latter are of minor importance.

To highlight the differences between OLB’s HGB and IFRS accounting, a reconciliation

between OLB’s most recently reported net profit for the financial year according to HGB,

as of December 31, 2021, with the Group’s total comprehensive income according to the

IFRS as of the same date is provided below.

The reconciliation for the 2019 financial year is as follows:

IFRS Consolidated Financial Statements 2019, 2020 and 2021

18

EURm HGB
Reconciliation

of the result
IFRS

- Interest income accounted for using the effective interest method 421.9 -10.9 411.0

- Interest income not accounted for using the effective interest method 31.8 -39.6 -7.7

- Interest expenses -136.5 26.7 -109.8

Net interest income 317.2 -23.7 293.5

- Commission income 125.1 12.2 137.2

- Commission expense -21.5 -9.2 -30.7

Net commission income 103.6 3.0 106.6

Trading result 0.0 12.2 12.3

Result from hedging relationships - 7.7 7.7

Other income 16.7 -9.0 7.7

Current income 437.4 -9.7 427.7

Personnel expenses -177.6 -8.4 -186.0

Non-personnel expenses -109.7 6.5 -103.2

Depreciation, amortization and impairments of intangible and tangible fixed assets -14.8 -10.2 -24.9

Other expenses -11.6 3.4 -8.2

Expenses from bank levy and deposit protection -10.3 -0.4 -10.8

Current expenses -324.0 -9.1 -333.1

Risk provisioning in the lending business -6.8 3.2 -3.6

Result from non-trading portfolio 41.3 27.1 68.4

Result from derecognition of financial instruments AC - 1.3 1.3

Result from restructurings 2.0 -3.0 -1.0

Result before taxes 149.9 9.7 159.7

Income taxes -40.1 4.1 -36.1

Result after taxes (profit) 109.8 13.8 123.6

Items reclassifiable through profit or loss

- Change in debt instruments measured at fair value through other
  comprehensive income (FVOCI)

- -27.1 -27.1

- Valuation changes - -10.4 -10.4

- Gains and losses reclassified to the income statement - -28.9 -28.9

- Deferred taxes - 12.2 12.2

Items not reclassifiable through profit or loss

- Change from remeasurement of defined benefit plans recognised in other
  comprehensive income

- -43.3 -43.3

- Valuation changes - -62.7 -62.7

- Deferred taxes - 19.4 19.4

Other comprehensive income - -70.4 -70.4

Total comprehensive income 109.8 -56.6 53.2

[…]

to HGB, due to the recognition of deferred IFRS taxes on different asset values.

The IFRS other comprehensive income in 2019 in the net amount of EUR -70.4 million

resulted from the recognition of a gross EUR -28.9 million in realisation effects through

profit or loss, a gross EUR -10.4 million in valuation changes for debt instruments and a

gross EUR -62.7 million in valuation changes for pension plans, as well as EUR 31.6 million

in deferred taxes on these items.

The change from HGB to IFRS had no material effects on the presentation of the liquidity

position in the cash flow statement (IFRS 1.25). The effects are mainly due to the changes

in the allocation of the cash flows of securities recognised as fixed assets under HGB from

the cash flow from investing activities to the cash flow from operating activities, and to the

change in the allocation of the cash flows of the AT1 bonds and subordinated liabilities

IFRS Consolidated Financial Statements 2019, 2020 and 2021

21

issued by OLB from the cash flow from operating activities to the cash flow from financing

activities.

The reconciliation for the 2021 financial year is as follows:

EURm HGB
Reconciliation

of the result
IFRS

- Interest income accounted for using the effective interest method 413.8 -11.2 402.6

- Interest income not accounted for using the effective interest method 2.4 -17.8 -15.4

- Interest expenses -56.0 31.1 -24.9

Net interest income 360.2 2.1 362.3

- Commission income 185.8 -5.9 179.8

- Commission expense -66.0 12.2 -53.8

Net commission income 119.8 6.3 126.1

Trading result 0.1 7.0 7.0

Result from hedging relationships - -2.8 -2.8

Other income 34.4 -12.5 22.0

Current income 514.5 0.0 514.5

Personnel expenses -166.8 -2.1 -168.9

Non-personnel expenses -104.3 19.6 -84.7

Depreciation, amortization and impairments of intangible and tangible fixed assets -15.4 -12.9 -28.3

Other expenses -14.7 12.1 -2.5

Expenses from bank levy and deposit protection -14.6 - -14.6

Current expenses -315.8 16.7 -299.1

Risk provisioning in the lending business -16.7 5.1 -11.6

Result from non-trading portfolio -4.7 5.1 0.4

Result from restructurings -41.1 2.9 -38.2

Result before taxes 136.2 29.8 166.0

Taxes -50.0 -0.7 -50.7

Result after taxes (profit) 86.2 29.1 115.3

Items reclassifiable through profit or loss

- Change in debt instruments measured at fair value through other
  comprehensive income (FVOCI)

- -8.9 -8.9

- Valuation changes - -11.8 -11.8

- Gains and losses reclassified to the income statement - -1.0 -1.0

- Deferred taxes - 4.0 4.0

Items not reclassifiable through profit or loss

- Change from remeasurement of defined benefit plans recognised in other
  comprehensive income

- 27.8 27.8

- Valuation changes - 40.3 40.3

- Deferred taxes - -12.5 -12.5

Other comprehensive income - 18.9 18.9

Total comprehensive income 86.2 48.0 134.2